

2009

## State of Utah v. Michael J. Birkeland : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Michael S. Brown; Margaret P. Lindsay; Counsel for Appellant.

Jeanne B. Inouye, Assistant Attorney General; Mark L. Shurtleff, Attorney General; Craig Johnson; Utah County Attorney's Office; Counsel for Appellee.

---

### Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *State of Utah v. Michael J. Birkeland*, No. 20090766 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2009).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/1869](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/1869)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT

I. CRIMINAL RESTITUTION IS PROPER ONLY WHEN  
PECUNIARY HARM IS SHOWN..... 1

    a. Conversion of Property Does not Entitle a Victim to Restitution  
        Without a Showing of Pecuniary (Economic) Harm..... 2-5

II. THE MODIFIED “BUT FOR” ANALYSIS APPLIES ONLY TO  
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY ADMITTED TO BY DEFENDANT WHICH  
RESULTED IN PECUNIARY HARM.....5-6

    a. Because Stewart Suffered No Pecuniary Harm, the Modified “But  
        For” Test is Inapplicable.....6-7

CONCLUSION AND PRECISE RELIEF SOUGHT.....7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutory Provisions

Utah Code Annotated §76-3-201 .....	6
Utah Code Annotated §77-38a-102 .....	1-2
Utah Code Annotated §77-38a-302 .....	6-7

### State Cases Cited

<u>Jones v. Salt Lake City Corp.</u> , 2003 UT App 355, 78 P.3d 988 .....	2-3
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 2009 UT App 285, 221 P.3d 273 .....	3
<u>State v. Laycock</u> , 2009 UT 53, 214 P.3d 104 .....	5
<u>State v. McBride</u> , 940 P.2d 539 (Utah Ct. App. 1997) .....	6-7
<u>State v. Watson</u> , 1999 UT App 273, 987 P.2d 1289 .....	5-7

### Out-of-State Cases Cited

<u>State v. Horner</u> , 770 P.2d 1056 (Wash App. 1989) .....	4
<u>People v. Hamblin</u> , 568 N.W.2d 339 (Mich. App. 1997) .....	4
